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Cheerag scheme recently seen in 
news is an initiative of: 
A. Punjab 
B. Delhi 
C. Himachal Pradesh 
D. Haryana 

हाल ही में खबर ों में रही चीरIग य जना किसिी पहल है? 

A. पोंजाब 

B. किल्ली 
C. कहमाचल प्रिेश 

D. हरयाणा 



Answer D 

What is Haryana’s Cheerag scheme? 

•Haryana Chief Minister Manohar Lal Khattar’s government recently launched the “Chief Minister 
Equal Education Relief, Assistance and Grant (Cheerag)” scheme. 
 

•It was introduced in place of a similar scheme launched by Bhupinder Singh Hooda’s government 
in 2007 under Rule 134 A of the Haryana School Education Rules, 2003. 

 

•Under the Cheerag scheme, government school students whose parents have an annual verified 

income of less than Rs 1.8 lakh can enroll in private schools from Class II to XII. 

 

•The government will reimburse Rs 700 per student from Classes II to V, Rs 900 per student from 

Classes VI to VIII, and Rs 1,100 per student from Classes IX to XII. 



Consider the following statements 
Qualification of Supreme court judge: 
1. Should have been an advocate of an HC (or 
HCs in succession) for ten years. 
2. Should have been a judge of an HC (or HCs 
in succession) for five years. 
3. Should be a citizen of India. 
 
Which of the above statements are  correct? 
A. 1 and 2 only 
B. 2 and 3 only 
C. 1 and 3 only 
D. 1, 2 and 3 

कनम्नकलखखत िथन ों पर किचार िरें  सिोच्च 

न्यायालय िे न्यायाधीश िी य ग्यता: 
1. िस साल िे कलए एि एचसी (या उत्तराकधिार में 
एचसी) िा ििील ह ना चाकहए था। 

2. पाोंच साल िे कलए एि एचसी (या उत्तराकधिार में 
एचसी) िा न्यायाधीश ह ना चाकहए था। 

3. भारत िा नागररि ह ना चाकहए। 

 

उपर क्त में से िौन से िथन सही हैं? 

A. िेिल 1 और 2 

B. िेिल 2 और 3 

C. िेिल 1 और 3 

D. 1, 2 और 3 



Answer - D 

Appointment of Judges 

•The other judges are appointed by the President after consultation with 

the CJI and other judges of the SC and the HCs as he deems necessary. 

•The consultation with the CJI is obligatory in the case of the 

appointment of a judge other than CJI. 

 

Qualifications of Judges 

•Should be a citizen of India. 

•Should have been a judge of an HC (or HCs in succession) for five years. 

•Should have been an advocate of an HC (or HCs in succession) for ten 

years. 

•Should be a distinguished jurist in the opinion of the President. 

•The Constitution has not prescribed minimum age for appointment as a 

judge of the SC. 



Which of the following statements describe 
the term ‘Demographic Dividend’? 
a) A rise in the gross employment ratio of 
country due to government policies 
b) A rise in the rate of literacy due to 
development of educational institutions in 
different parts of the country 
c) A rise in the rate of economic growth due 
to higher share of working age people in a 
population 
d) A rise in the standard of living of the 
people due to the growth of alternative 
livelihood practices 

कनम्नकलखखत में से िौन सा िथन 

'जनसाोंखििीय लाभाोंश' शब्द िा िणणन िरता 
है? 

a) सरिारी नीकतय ों िे िारण िेश िे सिल 

र जगार अनुपात में िृखि 

b) िेश िे किकभन्न भाग ों में शैकिि सोंस्थान ों िे 

कििास िे िारण सािरता िर में िृखि 

िेश 

c) जनसोंिा में िामिाजी उम्र िे ल ग ों िी 
अकधि कहसे्सिारी िे िारण आकथणि कििास 

िी िर में िृखि 

d) िैिखिि आजीकििा प्रथाओों िे कििास िे 

िारण ल ग ों िे जीिन स्तर में िृखि 



Answer -C 

 

Demographic dividend, as defined by the United Nations Population 

Fund, is “the economic growth potential that can result from shifts in a 
population’s age structure, mainly when the share of the working-age 

population is larger than the non-working-age share of the population”. 



India is not a member of which of the 
following organization/agency of 
World Bank Group? 
a) Multilateral Investment Guarantee 
Agency 
b) International Development 
Association 
c) International Centre for 
Settlement of Investment Disputes 
d) International Finance Corporation 

भारत किश्व बैंि समूह िे कनम्नकलखखत में 
से किस सोंगठन/एजेंसी िा सिस्य नही ों 
है? 

a) बहुपिीय कनिेश गारोंटी एजेंसी 
b) अोंतराणष्ट्र ीय कििास सोंघ 

c) कनिेश कििाि ों िे कनपटान िे कलए 

अोंतराणष्ट्र ीय िें द्र 

d) अोंतराणष्ट्र ीय कित्त कनगम 



Answer - C 

The International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes (ICSID) is an 

international arbitration institution established in 1966 for legal dispute 

resolution and conciliation between international investors and States.  

 

ICSID is part of and funded by the World Bank. 

India has never been an ICSID member.  



Consider the following statements. 
1. Judicial review is considered a basic 
structure of the constitution. 
2. The term ‘untouchability’ has been defined 
in Untouchability (Offences) Act, 1955 
3. Article 11 declares that all laws that are 
inconsistent with or in derogation of any of 
the fundamental rights shall be void. 
 
Which of the above statements is/are 
correct? 
a) 2, 3 
b) 1, 2 
c) 1 only 
d) 1, 3 

कनम्नकलखखत िथन ों पर किचार िरें। 

1. न्याकयि पुनरािल िन ि  सोंकिधान िा मूल 

ढााँचा माना जाता है। 

2. 'असृ्पश्यता' शब्द ि  असृ्पश्यता (अपराध) 

अकधकनयम, 1955 में पररभाकित किया गया है 

3. अनुचे्छि 11 घ कित िरता है कि सभी िानून 

ज  किसी भी मौकलि अकधिार िे साथ असोंगत 

हैं या उनिा अपमान िरते हैं, िे शून्य ह ोंगे। 

 

उपर क्त में से िौन सा/से िथन सही है/हैं? 

a) 2, 3 

b) 1, 2 

c) िेिल 1 

d) 1, 3 



Answer - C 

Judicial review is considered a basic structure of the constitution.  

 

The term ‘untouchability’ has not been defined either in the Constitution or 
in the Act. Article 13 declares that all laws that are inconsistent with or in 

derogation of any of the fundamental rights shall be void.  

 

In other words, it expressively provides for the doctrine of judicial review.  

 

This power has been conferred on the Supreme Court (Article 32) and the 

high courts (Article 226) that can declare a law unconstitutional and invalid 

on the ground of contravention of any of the Fundamental Rights.  



Hasdeo Aranya forests, recently seen 
in news located in which state ? 
A. Maharashtra 
B. Madhya Pradesh 
C. Chhattisgarh 
D. Gujarat 

हसिेि अरण्य िन, हाल ही में किस राज्य में खस्थत 

समाचार ों में िेखा गया? 

A. महाराष्ट्र  
B. मध्य प्रिेश 

C. छत्तीसगढ 

D. गुजरात 



Answer C 

•The Hasdeo Aranya forests are called the lungs of 

Chhattisgarh. 

•Over the past one year, protests against mining in this region have 

erupted several times and some still continue to sit-in demanding a 

complete stop to mining. 

•Amidst this, on July 26, the Chhattisgarh Legislative Assembly 

unanimously passed a private member resolution urging the 

Center to cancel allocation of all coal mining blocks in the 

ecologically sensitive area. 

•The Hasdeo river is a tributary of the Mahanadi river which 

originates in Chhattisgarh and flows through Odisha into the Bay of 

Bengal. 



Which of the following union Ministry 
is implementing Mission Vatsalya? 
A. Ministry of Education 
B. Ministry of Finance 
C. Ministry of Women and Child 

Development 
D. Ministry of Home Affairs 

कनम्नकलखखत में से िौन सा िें द्रीय मोंत्रालय कमशन 
िात्सल्य ि  लागू िर रहा है? 

A. कशिा मोंत्रालय 

B. कित्त मत्राोंलय 

C. मकहला एिों बाल कििास मोंत्रालय 
D. गृह मोंत्रालय 



Answer - C 

Ministry of Women and Child Development is implementing a centrally 

sponsored scheme through State/UT Governments namely Mission 

Vatsalya. 

 

•Under it, a monthly grant of Rs. 4000/- per child is provided for family 

based non-institutional care including Sponsorship (kinship) or Foster 

Care or After Care. 

 

•The Mission Vatsalya in partnership with States and Districts provides 

support to a 24x7 helpline service for children as defined under the JJ 

Act, 2015. 

 

•The Mission Vatsalya Scheme envisages setting up Cradle Baby 

Reception Centres in at least one Specialized Adoption Agency (SAA), 

preferably government run, in each District, to save the abandoned 

children and look after them with due care and affection till he/she is 

given in adoption. 



With reference to the Panchamrit, consider the 

following statements: 

1. India will increase its non-fossil energy capacity 

to 500 GW (gigawatt) by 2030. 

2. It will reduce the total projected carbon 

emissions by one billion tonnes from now till 2030. 

 

Which of the above statements is/are Incorrect? 

A. 1 only 

B. 2 only 

C. Both 1 and 2 

D. Neither 1 nor 2 

पोंचामृत िे सोंिभण में कनम्नकलखखत िथन ों पर 

किचार िीकजएः  
1. भारत अपनी गैर-जीिाश्म ऊजाण िमता ि  
2030 ति 500 GW (गीगािाट) ति बढा िेगा। 

2. यह अब से 2030 ति िुल अनुमाकनत 

िाबणन उत्सजणन में एि अरब टन िी िमी 
िरेगा। 

 

उपर क्त में से िौन सा/से िथन गलत है/हैं? 

A. िेिल 1 

B. िेिल 2 

C. ि न ों 1 और 2 

D. न त  1 और न ही 2 



Answer D 

•Mr. Modi had laid out five commitments, or Panchamrit, as the government 

references it, namely: 

• India will increase its non-fossil energy capacity to 500 GW (gigawatt) by 

2030; 

• will meet 50% of its energy requirements from “renewable energy” by 
2030; 

• will reduce the total projected carbon emissions by one billion tonnes 

from now till 2030; 

• will reduce the carbon intensity of its economy by more than 45%; and 

• will achieve the target of “net zero” by the year 2070, when there will be no 

net carbon dioxide emitted from energy sources. 

•A press statement, following the Cabinet approval, only mentions two of these 

promises, namely that 

• India is committed to reduce emissions intensity of its GDP by 45% by 

2030, from the 2005 level and 

• achieving 50% cumulative electric power installed capacity from non-fossil 

fuel-based energy resources by 2030. 



A legislation which confers on the executive or 

administrative authority an unguided and 

uncontrolled discretionary power in the matter 

of application of law violates which one of the 

following Articles of the Constitution of India? 

(a) Article 14 

(b) Article 28 

(c) Article 32 

(d) Article 44 

एि िानून ज  िायणिारी या प्रशासकनि 

प्राकधिरण ि  िानून िे आिेिन िे 

मामले में एि अकनयोंकत्रत और अकनयोंकत्रत 

कििेिाधीन शखक्त प्रिान िरता है, ज  कनम्न 

में से किस एि भारत िे सोंकिधान िे 

कनम्नकलखखत अनुचे्छि िा उल्लोंघन िरता 
है? 

 

(a) अनुचे्छि 14 

(b) अनुचे्छि 28 

(c) अनुचे्छि 32 

(d) अनुचे्छि 44 



Answer - a 

 

Explanation:  

Administrative discretion is against equality and it becomes the cause of 

arbitrariness, discrimination and unjust action. In Jayantilal Kalidas Mehta vs 

The State of Maharashtra 1970 case, some sections were contended that gave 

unguided, uncontrolled and arbitrary powers to the collector, which were 

violating Article 14 of the constitution.  



What was the exact constitutional status of 

India on 26th January, 1950? 

(a) A Democratic Republic 

(b) A Sovereign Democratic Republic 

(c) A Sovereign Secular Democratic Republic 

(d) A Sovereign Socialist Secular Democratic 

Republic  

26 जनिरी, 1950 ि  भारत िी 
िास्तकिि सोंिैधाकनि खस्थकत क्या थी? 

(a) एि ल िताोंकत्रि गणराज्य 

(b) एि सोंप्रभु ल िताोंकत्रि गणराज्य 

(c) एि सोंप्रभु धमणकनरपेि ल िताोंकत्रि 

गणराज्य 

(d) एि सोंप्रभु समाजिािी धमणकनरपेि 

ल िताोंकत्रि गणराज्य 



Answer - B 

 

Explanation: The exact status of the India at the time of the 

commencement of its constitution on 26th January 1950, was a 

Sovereign, Democratic, Republic.  

 

It got constitutional status of being Socialist and Secular in the 

ideals stated in the preamble after the 42nd constitutional 

amendment act of 1976.  







Thank you 

Join Me: 

Use Code:- PRT33 to purchase course  

Instagram:- tiwariprashant26 

Twitter:- Prashantt26 

Telegram:- PrashantTiwari26 (Prashant Tiwari PDF) 


